
 

 

Reference No. MOE/CFS/LTP/20210089 
 
8 October 2021 
 
Dear Parent/ Guardian, 

 
Additional Precautionary Measures and Updates for Primary Schools  
 

Submission of Antigen Rapid Test (ART) results  
 
In view of the recent rise in COVID-19 community cases, the Ministry of Education (MOE) will be 
implementing additional precautionary measures in the lead up to Primary 1 and Primary 2 students 
returning to school after Home-based Learning (HBL) on 13 October 2021, Wednesday. This will 
better protect our younger students who are not yet medically eligible for vaccination.  
 
To ensure the safe return of students to school, all students are to do an Antigen Rapid Test (ART) 
swab test at home on 8 or 9 October 2021. This will allow for sufficient time to take a confirmatory 
Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) swab test if necessary (i.e. if tested positive for ART swab or when 
obtaining two consecutive invalid ART results).  
 
Kindly indicate if your child has done the ART swab test via Parents’ Gateway and submit your 
response via FormSG by 9 October 2021, Saturday. Do feel free to contact your child/ward’s Form 
Teacher if you have any queries. 
 
We urge all students to continue practising good personal hygiene, adhere to Safe Management 
Measures (SMMs), and exercise social responsibility. 
 

 
Calendar of Events for Term 4 
 
We have included the updated list of dates for scheduled key events in Term 4. Should there be a 
need to adjust some dates due to unforeseen circumstances, we seek your kind understanding. 
 
I am confident that our students would benefit greatly from your continual support and close 
partnership with us. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mdm Foo Mui Chuw 
Principal 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 
CHONGFU SCHOOL 

2021 CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
TERM 4 

 

DATE EVENTS REMARKS 

Mon, 18 Oct to  

Thu, 21 Oct 

PSLE Marking Exercise All 
(Students are not 
required to report to 
school) 

Fri, 22 Oct School Holiday All 
 

Fri, 29 Oct End Year Examination – English & Mother 

Tongue Listening Comprehension  

P5 

Mon, 1 Nov End Year Examination – English Paper 1 & 

2  

P5 

Tue, 2 Nov End Year Examination – Mathematics 

Paper 1 & 2 

P5 

Thu, 4 Nov Public Holiday: Deepavali All 

Sat, 6 Nov P1 Orientation For incoming P1 

students in 2022 

Mon, 8 Nov End Year Examination – Mother Tongue 

Paper 1 & 2 

P5 

Tue, 9 Nov End Year Examination – Science P5 

Wed, 10 Nov End Year Examination – Higher Mother 

Tongue Paper 2 

P5 

Thu, 18 Nov 106th Prize Giving Ceremony (P1 – P4) P1- P6 
(All students are 
required to report to 
school) 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

DATE EVENTS REMARKS 

Fri, 19 Nov 106th Prize-Giving Ceremony (P5 – P6) and 
P6 Graduation Ceremony 

  

P5 & P6 

(All P1 – P4 students 

are not required to 

report to school) 

School Vacation: Saturday, 20 November 2021 – Friday, 31 December 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


